# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 175.

#### Chapter 175.

Resolve for the preservation of newspaper literature in the several counties.

Resolved, That the clerk of the judicial courts in each county in the state is hereby authorized and directed to purchase, bind and preserve, for the use, and at the expense of the county, a copy of the newspapers published therein, not exceeding three in number, commencing with the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, and giving preference to those papers most abounding in historical and other information valuable to the public.

Duty of clerks of the judicial courts.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

#### Chapter 176.

Resolve in relation to the state library.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to re-arrange the library, classifying the books according to subjects, and to make a new catalogue of all the books, pictures, charts, maps, and so forth, belonging to the same; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for a sum not exceeding sixty dollars, to defray the expense thereof.

Secretary of state directed to arrange and classify the books, &c.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]

#### Chapter 177.

Resolve for the repair of the road from Portage lake to Fort Kent.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend Land agent fifteen hundred dollars in repairing the state road from Portage expend \$1,500. lake to Fort Kent.

[Approved August 11, 1849.]